



**North Park Elevated Water Tower Replacement (Phase 1)**  
Sidney, Montana  
**Bid Opening: Thursday, January 30, 2025 at 11:00 am**  
**WR2300047**

Schedule 1 - Water Main Installation				Western Municipal Construction, Inc.		BEK Consulting, LLC		Engineer's Opinion of Construction Cost	
Item No.	Item	Unit	No. of Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
101	Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds, Insurance	LS	1	\$ 117,000.00	\$ 117,000.00	\$ 148,000.00	\$ 148,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
102	12" Water Main (PVC)	LF	486	\$ 225.00	\$ 109,350.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 106,920.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 68,040.00
103	10" Water Main (PVC)	LF	30	\$ 219.00	\$ 6,570.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,600.00
104	8" Water Main (PVC)	LF	399	\$ 171.00	\$ 68,229.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 75,810.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 39,900.00
105	6" Water Main (PVC)	LF	41	\$ 169.00	\$ 6,929.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,485.00
106	12" Gate Valve	EA	4	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
107	10" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
108	8" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
109	6" Gate Valve	EA	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
110	12"x12" Tee	EA	2	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
111	12"x10" Tee	EA	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
112	12"x6" Tee	EA	1	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
113	12"x8" Reducer	EA	3	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
114	10"x6" Reducer	EA	1	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
115	Connect to Existing Main (8")	EA	3	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
116	Connect to Existing Main (6")	EA	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
117	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	3	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 32,700.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
118	6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC)	LF	91	\$ 73.00	\$ 6,643.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 25,935.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 7,735.00
119	1" Water Service Connection (W.S.C.)	EA	20	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
120	1" Water Service Stub (W.S.S.)	EA	3	\$ 970.00	\$ 2,910.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
121	1" Curb Stop	EA	23	\$ 950.00	\$ 21,850.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 18,400.00
122	1" Service Pipe (HDPE)	LF	859	\$ 81.00	\$ 69,579.00	\$ 73.00	\$ 62,707.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 51,540.00
123	Internal Water Service Connection (I.W.S.C.)	EA	1	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
124	Temporary Water	LS	1	\$ 38,100.00	\$ 38,100.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
125	Curb and Gutter Removal	LF	425	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,750.00
126	Curb and Gutter Installation	LF	425	\$ 150.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 62,050.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 19,125.00
127	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	SF	235	\$ 3.00	\$ 705.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 470.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,350.00
128	Concrete Valley Gutter Installation	SF	235	\$ 82.00	\$ 19,270.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 19,035.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,050.00
129	Concrete Sidewalk Removal	SF	900	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,000.00
130	Concrete Sidewalk Installation	SF	900	\$ 38.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 36,900.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 18,000.00
131	Concrete Driveway Removal	SF	375	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,750.00
132	Concrete Driveway Installation	SF	375	\$ 39.00	\$ 14,625.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 18,375.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 9,375.00
133	Asphalt and Road Base Removal (Full Depth)	SY	1250	\$ 16.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,500.00
134	Asphalt and Road Base Installation (Full Depth)	SY	1250	\$ 70.00	\$ 87,500.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 131,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 125,000.00
135	Asphalt Removal (HMA Only)	SY	925	\$ 11.00	\$ 10,175.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,875.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,625.00
136	Asphalt Installation (HMA Only)	SY	925	\$ 55.00	\$ 50,875.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 60,125.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 55,500.00
137	Grass Restoration (Hydro Mulch)	SF	7775	\$ 2.60	\$ 20,215.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,550.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,550.00
138	Exploratory Excavation	HR	20	\$ 310.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00
139	Imported Trench Backfill	CY	420	\$ 1.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 21,840.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,700.00
140	Type II Bedding	CY	175	\$ 1.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,750.00
141	Asbestos Pipe Removal	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
142	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
143	Materials Testing	LS	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
144	Miscellaneous Work Allowance	UNIT	15000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
<b>Schedule 1 Total</b>				<b>\$ 975,620.00</b>	<b>\$ 975,620.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,267,317.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,267,317.00</b>	<b>\$ 856,325.00</b>	<b>\$ 856,325.00</b>

Schedule 2 - Water Main Installation				Western Municipal Construction, Inc.		BEK Consulting, LLC		Engineer's Opinion of Construction Cost	
Item No.	Item	Unit	No. of Units	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
201	Mobilization, Taxes, Bonds, Insurance	LS	1	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 59,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
202	12" Water Main (PVC)	LF	414	\$ 274.00	\$ 113,436.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 99,360.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 66,654.00
203	8" Water Main (PVC)	LF	59	\$ 167.00	\$ 9,853.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 12,980.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,785.00
204	12" Gate Valve	EA	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 8,050.00
205	8" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00
206	12"x12" Cross	EA	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00
207	12"x8" Reducer	EA	2	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00
208	Connect to Existing Main (12")	EA	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
209	Connect to Existing Main (8")	EA	2	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 6,900.00
210	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	1	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 13,800.00
211	6" Fire Hydrant Lead (PVC)	LF	17	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 97.75	\$ 1,661.75
212	1" Water Service Connection (W.S.C.)	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00
213	1" Curb Stop	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 920.00
214	1" Service Pipe (HDPE)	LF	15	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 1,035.00
215	Temporary Water	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
216	Curb and Gutter Removal	LF	40	\$ 12.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 460.00
217	Curb and Gutter Installation	LF	40	\$ 260.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 51.75	\$ 2,070.00
218	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	SF	60	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 690.00
219	Concrete Valley Gutter Installation	SF	60	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 2,070.00
220	Asphalt and Road Base Removal (Full Depth)	SY	475	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 15,675.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 5,462.50
221	Asphalt and Road Base Installation (Full Depth)	SY	475	\$ 113.00	\$ 53,675.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 59,375.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 54,625.00
222	Asphalt Removal (HMA Only)	SY	300	\$ 13.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 1,725.00
223	Asphalt Installation (HMA Only)	SY	300	\$ 72.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 20,700.00
224	Grass Restoration (Hydro Mulch)	SF	460	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 1,058.00
225	Exploratory Excavation	HR	10	\$ 320.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 4,600.00
226	Imported Trench Backfill	CY	110	\$ 1.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 40.25	\$ 4,427.50
227	Type II Bedding	CY	50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 2,875.00
228	Asbestos Pipe Removal	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 28,750.00	\$ 28,750.00
229	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
230	Materials Testing	LS	1	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
231	Miscellaneous Work Allowance	UNIT	5000	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00
<b>Schedule 2 Total</b>				<b>\$ 375,904.00</b>	<b>\$ 375,904.00</b>	<b>\$ 465,200.00</b>	<b>\$ 465,200.00</b>	<b>\$ 326,868.75</b>	<b>\$ 326,868.75</b>

SUMMARY				
	Western Municipal Construction, Inc.	BEK Consulting, LLC	Engineer's Opinion of Construction Cost	
<b>Schedule 1 Total</b>	<b>\$ 975,620.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,267,317.00</b>	<b>\$ 856,325.00</b>	<b>\$ 856,325.00</b>
<b>Schedule 2 Total</b>	<b>\$ 375,904.00</b>	<b>\$ 465,200.00</b>	<b>\$ 326,868.75</b>	<b>\$ 326,868.75</b>
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>\$ 1,351,524.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,732,517.00</b>	<b>\$ 1,183,193.75</b>	<b>\$ 1,183,193.75</b>

I hereby Certify that the Tabulation of Bids represents the actual bids received for the North Park Elevated Water Tower Replacement (Phase 1) project, received and opened by Interstate Engineering on January 30, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Engineer's Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date 1/30/2025